

No. 10-235

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MCBRIDE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ACADEMY OF RAIL LABOR
ATTORNEYS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

YAEGER, JUNGBAUER &
BARCZAK, PLC
WILLIAM G. JUNGBAUER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JOSEPH M. SAYLER
2550 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
WEST, SUITE 345N
ST. PAUL, MN 55114
TEL: 651/288-9500
FAX: 612/333-3619
WJUNGBAUER@YJBLAW.COM

Table of Contents

Question Presented..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities v

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Argument 4

 I. This Court has developed a body of FELA common law recognizing a relaxed standard of causation, this standard remains the same regardless of the label attached to it..... 4

 A. This Court has repeatedly interpreted FELA as having a relaxed standard of causation 5

 1. This Court recognized a relaxed standard of causation under FELA before deciding Rogers.....6

 2. A relaxed standard has been continuously recognized in this Court’s post-Rogers decisions.....11

 3. FELA’s relaxed standard of causation does not equate to an unrestrained “but for” causation test.....12

B.	This Court’s decisions recognizing a relaxed causation standard do not conflict with pre- <i>Rogers</i> decisions using the phrase proximate cause	13
C.	The Seventh Circuit, through its model jury instructions, already has a system reconciling the term “proximate cause” with FELA’s relaxed standard; this Court should follow the Seventh Circuit’s lead...	16
II.	CSX asks this Court to supplant a stable, uniform standard and replace it with turmoil by attaching an undefined label to FELA causation	18
A.	The pattern jury instructions of all Federal Circuits and States recognize a relaxed standard of causation	19
B.	Seminal cases in all Federal Circuits have held that a relaxed standard of causation applies to FELA	22
C.	The majority of State supreme courts have held that a relaxed standard of causation applies to FELA and those states with pattern FELA instructions all recognize a relaxed standard of causation.....	25
III.	Because this Court’s decisions have evoked a uniform reliance on a relaxed standard of causation, declaring proximate cause the standard will result in turmoil and should be avoided.....	27
	Conclusion.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aldridge v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1061 (4th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vt. Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	7, 8
<i>Bartkoski v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 172 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1949)	9
<i>Barton v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 171 S.E. 5 (S.C. 1933)	8, 9
<i>Boyd v. Ill. State Police</i> , 384 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Carter v. Atlanta & St. Andrews Bay Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	8
<i>Cheff v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 243 P.3d 1115 (Mont. 2010).....	25
<i>Chi. Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Coogan</i> , 271 U.S. 472 (1926).....	18
<i>Claar v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Reg'l Commuter R. Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23

<i>Comeaux v. T.L. James & Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	4, 11, 15
<i>Coray v. S. Pacific Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	4, 11, 15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Begley</i> , 313 S.W.3d 52 (Ky. 2010)	17, 26, 29
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 46 So. 3d 434 (Ala. 2010)	25
<i>Deviney v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 902 (Neb. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>Gallick v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	5, 11, 15
<i>Higgins v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Ry. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	19, 27, 29
<i>Hodgman v. Sandy River & Rangeley Lake R.R.</i> , 107 A. 30 (Me. 1919)	8
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	14

<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	6
<i>Inman v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 138, (1959).....	12, 13
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 30 So. 3d 333 (Miss. 2010)	25
<i>Martin v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 922 N.E.2d 1022 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Mills v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 627 (Tenn. 2009).....	26
<i>Montgomery v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 656 S.E.2d 20 (S.C. 2008)	26
<i>Moody v. Bos. and Me. Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. McDavitt</i> , 804 A.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Nichols v. Barwick</i> , 792 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2002).....	4, 11

<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	28
<i>Pehowic v. Erie Lackawanna R.R. Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 697 (3d Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 500 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snipes v. Chi., Cent. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1992)	17
<i>Sorrell v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2008).....	26
<i>Standard v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 34 Fed. App'x 629 (10th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Szekeres v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Ulfik v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 77 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Hadley</i> , 246 U.S. 330 (1918).....	7
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Huxoll</i> , 245 U.S. 535 (1918).....	7
<i>Wilson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 215 P.3d 648 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009).....	27
<i>Wright v. Ark. & Mo. R.R. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23

Statutes

Federal Employers' Liability Act
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....*passim*

Other Authorities

5th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. – Civil 5.1 (2009) 20

7th Cir. Pattern Civil Jury Instr.
§ 1.30 cmt. a. (2009)..... 16

7th Cir. Pattern Civil Jury Instr. § 9.02 17, 20

8th Cir. Civil Jury Instr. § 7.01 (2008) 20

9th Cir. Civil Jury Instr. § 6.4 (2007) 20

11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. § 7.01 (2005)..... 20

Ala. Pattern Jury Instr. Civil 2d. 17.12 (2009)..... 21

Cal. Civil Jury Instr. 11.14 (2010) 21

Ill. Pattern Instr. – Civil 160.01 (2009) 21

Leon Green, *Jury Trial and Mr. Black*,
65 Yale L.J. 482 (1956) 9, 10

Mo. Approved Jury Instr. 24.01 (2011)..... 21

Mont. Pattern Instr. Civil 6.05 (2003) 21, 22

N.Y. Pattern Jury Instr. 2:180 (2011)..... 22

Note, *Supreme Court Certiorari Policy in Cases Arising Under the FEOLA*,
69 Harv. L. Rev. 1441 (1956)..... 9, 10

Pattern Instr. Kan. – Civil 132.01 (2008) 20
